
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
West Lancashire Three Tier Forum 
 
Wednesday, 4th March, 2015 at 7.30 pm in Cabinet and Committee room, West 
Lancashire Borough Council Offices, 52 Derby Street, Ormskirk  
 
Agenda 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Questions from members of the public (limited to 30 

minutes)   
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 A copy of the agreed Protocol in relation to public 
participation at meetings of the Forum is attached for 
information. 

 

 
2. Apologies    

 
3. Note of the meeting held on 10 December 2014   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4. Action sheet update from last meeting   (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
5. 2014/15 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 17 - 18) 

 The attached Dashboard details the performance of the 
Environment Directorate between October and 
December 2014 in relation to the delivery of the 
approved West Lancashire Commissioning Plan for 
2014/15. 

 

 
6. Environment Directorate Capital Programme 

2015/16: Updated A, B and C Roads and Footway 
Schemes for consideration   

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 
7. Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16 

to 2017/18: Countywide New Starts Programme   
(Pages 29 - 36) 

 
8. Items raised by members of the Forum    

(a) Moss Roads Update    

 An oral update will be given on proposals to manage  
Moss Roads in West Lancashire (requested by  
Councillor Sumner on behalf of Halsall Parish Council) 
 
 
 



(b) Parish Bus Scheme Update   (Pages 37 - 38) 

 Attached is an update on proposals to consider  
alternative local transport models in West  
Lancashire (requested by Councillor Sumner on  
behalf of Halsall Parish Council)  
 

(c) Alt/Crossens Catchment Flooding Issues   (Pages 39 - 44) 

 An update on the current position has been  
requested by Councillor Sumner on behalf of  
Scarisbrick Parish Council  
 

(d) Derby Street Bridge in Ormskirk    

 An oral update will be given on future plans for the Bridge (requested by 
Councillor Pope) 
 

9. Themes for Future Meetings    

 
10. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
11. Date of Next Forum    

 To be confirmed in due course.  
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



Protocol for Public Speaking at the West Lancashire Three Tier Forum 
 
For the purpose of this protocol, "members of the public" includes members of the 
press and parish and district councillors who are not members of the Forum. It does 
not include officers of county or district authorities who are in attendance to support 
and advise the meeting. 
 
The Forum has agreed that members of the public can at the discretion of the chair 
raise any matters of interest or concern during a maximum 30 minute period prior to 
the start of a meeting.  The public cannot speak once a meeting has started. 
 
Public speaking must be on matters which are the functions of the County, District or 
Parish Council. 
  
Whilst a member of the public is speaking, no interruption shall be allowed from 
either a member of the Forum or another member of the public. 
 
However, the Chair of the meeting may intervene in the speech of a member of the 
public. This includes the right of the Chair to terminate a speech if it is felt 
appropriate to do so. The Chair's judgement will be informed by the following 
provision: 
 
Members of the public must not  
 

• Speak at a point in the meeting other than those specified 

• Interrupt another speaker 

• Speak for longer than 5 minutes 

• Reveal personal information about another individual 

• Make a personal complaint about a service provided by County, District or 
Town/Parish Councils in the area. 

• Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the authority. 

• Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential.  

• Use offensive, abusive or threatening language. 

• Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, be 
asked to leave the meeting. If a person refuses to leave the room, the Chair shall 
adjourn the meeting for a short period of time and if necessary to a later date. 
 
Speeches by members of the public are not expected to be the subject of a debate, 
nor are any questions raised expected to be answered. The Chair may, at his or her 
discretion, invite a response or comment from an appropriate officer or Forum 
member, but it is anticipated that this will be the exception rather than the rule. 
 
The contents of any speech by a member of the public will be noted by officers 
supporting the Forum and will be dealt with via the appropriate mechanism. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



1 

 

 
West Lancashire Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th December, 2014 at 7.00 pm in Cabinet 
and Committee room, West Lancashire Borough Council Offices, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
Councillor Paul Greenall 
 
Forum Members 
 
County Councillor Terry Aldridge 
County Councillor Malcolm Barron 
County Councillor Cynthia Dereli 
County Councillor John Fillis 
County Councillor Julie Gibson 
County Councillor Nikki Hennessy 
County Councillor David O'Toole 
County Councillor David Westley 
Councillor Iain Ashcroft 
Councillor Rob Bailey 
Councillor Roger Bell 
Councillor Mrs May Blake 
Councillor Margaret Sumner 
 
 
The meeting was chaired by Councillor Greenall (deputy chair) in the absence of 
Councillor Pope. 
 
The following officers were also in attendance: 
 
S Palmer, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council 
C Mather, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
G Concannon, Assistant Director Street Scene, West Lancashire Borough Council 
D Tilleray, chair of the West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership  
 
1.  Questions from members of the public (limited to 30 minutes) 

 
No questions were raised but the County Council was thanked for the roundabout 
improvement works at the Pippin Street/A59 junction, Ormskirk. 
 
2.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor E Pope and Councillor N Furey. 
 
3.  Note of the meeting held on 15 September 2014 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
2 

 

The note of the meeting held on 15 September 2014 was presented and agreed. 
 
4.  Action sheet update from last meeting 

 
Members received and noted an update on the action taken in response to issues raised 
at the previous meeting. 
 
The Forum's attention was drawn to comments made at the previous meeting in relation to 
repair works on Dark Lane/Blythe lane, Ormskirk and on Lindley Drive that were perceived 
to be inadequate.  It was noted that the 2015/16 Capital Programme did not include any 
proposals for further improvements to these roads and the Forum agreed that officers 
should be asked to give consideration to their addition to the Capital Programme.  
 
Concerns were again expressed about the uneven rail timetable between Ormskirk and 
Preston.  
 
5.  West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership 

 
The Forum received a presentation from Dave Tilleray, chair of the West Lancashire 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership, on the role, responsibilities and priorities of the 
Partnership.  The links and relationships with the other major stakeholders and key 
documents e.g. Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, One West Lancashire Board, 
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Lancashire Joint Needs Strategic 
Assessment were explained.  
 
The Forum welcomed the informative presentation and in particular the key priorities for 
2014/15.  Members felt that other issues which needed to be addressed across the 
borough included loneliness, improved leisure provision, the need for transport services to 
link with health establishments and the ambulance service to be the first response 
particularly to emergencies involving vulnerable and elderly people.  It was also felt that 
emergency services should relay any information which they may have about vulnerable 
and elderly people to health agencies so that appropriate support could be considered and 
given.  
 
6.  2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 

 
The Environment Directorate's 'dashboard' performance for the second quarter of 2014/15 
was presented: 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

• It was anticipated that the Ormskirk Town Centre project would be completed in mid 
2015 and traffic regulation orders would then be introduced to reduce illegal 
parking. 

• A number of options had been considered for the temporary relocation of the 
Ormskirk Town Centre market but a final decision had not yet been taken. 

• It was hoped that the Ormskirk Town Centre project would help alleviate the long 
standing safety issues for people wishing to cross Stanley Street and St Helens 
Road.   The Forum noted that plans to spend S.106 monies from Edge Hill 

Page 4



 
3 

 

University on road safety improvements were nearing finalisation.  Members of the 
Forum would be kept informed of developments. 

• Members stressed the need to improve the flow of traffic through Ormskirk Town 
Centre and particularly around the bus station area.  It was felt that the better 
synchronisation of traffic lights would assist in this respect.  

• The Forum was informed that the Ormskirk Town Centre project would improve the 
environment for motorists and pedestrians alike.  

• Members were asked to be vigilant and report any NHS related scams to Trading 
Standards or The Adult Social Care team. 

• The improvements to the Bank Hall bridge were welcomed and it was noted that 
County Council officers were considering options to reduce speeds on that section 
of the A59. 

 
7.  Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16 

 
The Forum received an update on the Environment Directorate's 2015/16 Capital 
Programme.  
 
8.  Large Housing Developments as Identified in the Local Plan 

 
The Forum discussed the problem of large scale housing developments.  A number of 
concerns were expressed about the inconsiderate actions of some builders, as well as the 
failure to complete works on time and to a satisfactory standard. Members also reiterated 
the concerns which had been expressed at previous meetings about roads not being 
adopted.   
 

Whilst enforcement action could be taken in respect of certain issues, this was often too 

late and after the event.  It was suggested that builders should be requested to sign up to 

'The Considerate Constructors Scheme, a national initiative to improve the image of the 

construction industry.  Under the scheme construction sites and companies were 

monitored against a Code of Practice, designed to encourage best practice beyond 

statutory requirements.  The Forum agreed that the Borough Council should be asked to 

consider how this suggestion might form part of the planning process and officers were 

requested to present a further report on this matter to the next meeting.  
 
9.  Highways Safety on Derestricted Roads and Potential to put 40mph limits in 

place 
 

Concerns were expressed about the problems caused by large vehicles including tractors 
using rural roads particularly as many of the roads did not have footpaths or adequate 
street lighting. 
 
A blanket reduction in rural speed limits was not an option that could be supported by the 
County Council or the Police.  Members of the Forum and Parish Councils were asked to 
bring any particular areas of concern to the attention of the County Council. A concern was 
raised about the speed of vehicles travelling through Halsall village, and Long Lane/Parrs 
Lane, Aughton. 
 

Page 5



 
4 

 

Members also discussed the issue of temporary speed limit speed indicator devices 
outside schools failing to switch off which resulted in motorists ignoring the speed limit.  
Any such problems should be brought to the attention of the County Council.    
 
10.  Communication with Parish and Town Councils 

 
A concern was expressed about two incidents where the County Council had arranged 
works on non-highway land without the knowledge of the local Parish Council.  County 
officers had investigated both incidents and it would appear that there had been some 
confusion over land ownership.  It was acknowledged that the proposed works should 
ideally have been brought to the attention of the local Parish Council. The Forum was 
informed that steps were being taken to improve communications with Parish Councils, for 
example, a Parish Council would receive notification of proposed highway works at the 
same time as members of the County Council.  The Parish Council would be informed 
when the works had been completed and the Parish Council would also be invited to 
provide feedback to the County Council. 
 
The Forum was informed that the County Council would be working directly with Parish 
Councils on the prioritisation of improvement works on moss roads.   
 
Members were also informed that the County Council had appointed consultants to draw 
up a model for improved and better co-ordinated transport services.  Parish Councils 
would be consulted on the proposals in due course.   
 
11.  Themes for Future Meetings 

 
It was suggested that the Forum might wish to consider the issue of parking outside 
Appley Bridge railway station.  The Forum noted that a meeting had already been 
arranged to discuss this matter and an update would be provided to members in due 
course. 
 
Members of the Forum were asked to submit any other items for the next West Lancashire 
3 Tier forum to the Chair and Sarah Palmer, Localities Officer, Adult Services, Health and 
Wellbeing, Lancashire County Council sarah.palmer@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
12.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
13.  Date of Next Forum 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be held at 7.30pm on Wednesday 4 
March 2015 at the Borough Council offices, Ormskirk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

  I Young 
County Secretary and Solicitor  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 

West Lancashire Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 10 December 2014      

 

 
Item / Action 
 

 
Lead Officer(s) 

 
Action/Update on the action 

 
Target Date 
for 
Completion 

Action sheet from the 
September meeting 
 

• Dark Lane / Blythe Lane 

• Lindley Drive 

 
 

 
 
 
Andrew Burrows 

 
 
 
Action:  Officers requested to give consideration to road 
improvements in the 2015/2016. 
 
Update:  Dark Lane/Blythe Lane have been proposed for 
inclusion in the 15/16 programme.  A final decision on the 
programme will be made by the Cabinet Member on 5 
March 2015 
 

 
 
 
Ongoing 

Q2 Dashboard 

 

• Temporary relocation of 
Ormskirk market 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Safety issue people 
crossing Stanley Street & 
St. Helen's Road 

 

 

Andrew Burrows 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

John Gatherall 
 

 

 

 

Action:  Officers were requested to inform Members once a 
decision has been made about the temporary relocation of 
the market. 
 
Update:  LCC understand that WLBC have moved some of 
the market from Moor Street into the bus station car park 
nearby.  Some stalls have been relocated to the section of 
Moor Street between Moorgate and Railway Road, as well 
as Aughton Street. 

Action:  Officers were requested to keep Members of the 
Forum up to date regarding decisions re spending s106 
monies 

 
 
Ongoing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
 

 

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 4

P
a
g
e
 9



2 

 

 

 

 

 

• Synchronisation for Lights - 
Ormskirk Town Centre and 
particularly around the bus 
station area 

 

 

• NHS related scams 
 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Burrows 
 

 

 

 

 

Amanda Maxim 

 
Update:  An update has been requested and w
[...]
kers as well 
as cyclists using the towpath, so there are likely to be more people using the towpath 
in total. A wider towpath means two pedestrians can walk side by side. An improved 
surface means that they do not need hiking boots or wellingtons in winter 
 
Where towpaths have been improved elsewhere LCC receive few complaints - as 
people tend to get used to the new arrangements fairly quickly.  However, if there is 
a particular problem 'hotspot' this should be reported to the Canals and Rivers Trust 
enquiries.northwest@canalrivertrust.org.uk in the first instance.  However, please also 
let Alistair Simpson know as there may also be scope for LCC to work alongside the 
Canals and Rivers Trust to promote considerate cycling on the canal. 
 
Alasdair Simpson 
Senior Cycling Officer 
Sustainable Travel 
Lancashire County Council 
Phone 01772 534609 
Mobile 07500 884052 

www.lancashire.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



Page 14



Action Sheet           Appendix B  

DIY Rubbish at Recycling Centres (Suggested by Dalton Parish Council)  

I acknowledge your objection to our policy to limit the quantity of certain types of DIY waste 
accepted at the HWRCs but wanted to take the opportunity to explain a few important points 
about the policy. 
 
Firstly I would mention that the policy doesn't relate to all waste from DIY activities but 
specifically the waste that we collect in our soil and rubble containers. These also take things 
like ceramic sinks, toilets and tiles for example but not all aspects of what could be classed as 
'DIY' waste. There has been some confusion over the extent of the policy and as such we intend 
to make this clear in future communications. 
 
The policy is intended only to limit the amount of this waste that householders can take to the 
HWRCs. In the majority of cases the limit - 10 bags or items per year - will be more than 
sufficient for what householders need. The only inconvenience is that householders will need to 
obtain a permit in adva
[...]
once a formal commitment to fund the next stage is made.  This will include 

preparation of a Strategic Outline Business Case for submission to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership together 

with the next stages in Network Rail's Guide to Rail Investment Process (GRIP) covering option selection and single 

option development.  A further update will be provided at the end of Quarter 4 2014/15. 

 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g

e
 1

7



P
a
g

e
 1

8



 

Page 1 of 10 
 

2015/16 Capital Programme - West Lancashire 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015-16 

A, B & C Roads and Footway schemes for consideration  

- West Lancashire  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

2015/16 Capital Programme - West Lancashire 

The current position for the 2015/16 capital programme 

The Environment Directorate is currently preparing its capital programme for 2015/16 and we have now 

been notified of the final settlements from central government. The proposed maintenance allocations 

were approved by Full Council on the 12 February 15.  Officers are currently finalising the scheme lists 

for each of the 2015/16 maintenance programmes.  The maintenance of assets and road safety 

programmes are scheduled to be approved by County Councillor Fillis in March 2015. 

Members will recall that the county council has adopted a Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP), 

which sets out priorities for funding over a 15 year period.   

The directorate presented a draft programme of work to the last 3 Tier Forum in line with the principles 

set out in the TAMP for ABC's and Footways.  The ABC list has been further developed and more 

accurate estimates have been established for the carriageway and inlay schemes.  The ABC and 

footways scheme lists are overleaf for your information. 

 

2015/16 A, B and C Road Programme 

The draft countywide ABC programme is l
[...]
) 1.050 1.050

Residential/ Urban Unclassified (includes pre patching) 1.314 1.314

Traffic Signals 0.100 0.100

Structural Defects 2.000 2.000

Transport/Highway Improvements

Bus Stop Compliance 0.020 0.020

Lancaster Masterplan

Lancaster City Centre Congestion Relief 0.250 0.250

West Lancashire Masterplan

Skelmersdale Public Realm and Highway Improvements 0.300 0.300

P
a
g
e
 3

4



Environment - New Starts Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

£m £m £m £m

Total Projected Spend in 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Improving the Safety of our Streets for Vulnerable People

Road Safety Projects 0.500 0.500

Cycling Safety 0.500 0.500

Highway Improvements

Tarleton Bridge (Support to a Growth Deal bid) 0.500 0.500

Other

Public Rights of Way 0.250 0.250

22.284 0.000 0.000 22.284

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a
g
e
 3

6



Item 8b - Update on Parish Bus Scheme 
 
Lancashire County Council (LCC) is currently considering the introduction of a policy 
which would see the provision of capital funding for the purchase/lease of minibuses 
or similar vehicles and their operation by Parish Councils to provide passenger 
transport services to their local communities. LCC would maintain the vehicles whilst 
the Parish Councils would cover the operating costs such as drivers, fuel and 
management of operations. 
 
This policy would complement a review of all supported bus services within the 
county which is being undertaken separately, the outcome of which may be a 
reduction in the provision of subsidised bus services in certain locations where they 
are unsustainable.  
 
LCC is currently developing the following areas of work in order to inform its 
decision; 

 

• Development of a policy for Parish based passenger transport services, 
including purchase/lease/operation/maintenance of vehicles and the potential 
costs associated with such a policy.  

 

• A SWOT analysis of providing such vehicles. 
 

• The economic model for a parish council operating on this basis 
 

• Provide a gui
[...]
 Level Management Board Appendix  
 

 

Original boundary (with 

watercourse 

maintenance) 

 

• Total Cost = £870k  

 

• Special Levy = £374k 

(West Lancs = £346k, 

Sefton = £28k)  

 

• Drainage Rates = £495k 

(£61 per hectare / £25 

per acre)  

 

• Special Levy / Drainage 

Rate % split = 43/57  
 

  

Scaled-down boundary 

(without watercourse 

maintenance) 

• Total Cost = £182k  

 

• Special Levy = £72k 

(West Lancs = £49k, 

Sefton = £22k)  

 

• Drainage Rates = £111k 

(£50 per hectare / £20 

per acre) 

  

• Special Levy / Drainage 

Rate % split = 39/61  
 

P
a
g
e
 4

4


	Agenda
	1 Questions from members of the public (limited to 30 minutes)
	3 Note of the meeting held on 10 December 2014
	4 Action sheet update from last meeting
	Action Sheet Appendix A - Cycling along the towpath of the Leeds
	Action Sheet Appendix B

	5 2014/15 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	6 Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16: Updated A, B and C Roads and Footway Schemes for consideration
	7 Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18: Countywide New Starts Programme
	8b Parish Bus Scheme Update
	8c Alt/Crossens Catchment Flooding Issues
	Alt Crossens Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1

West Lancashire Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2015 at 7.30 pm in Cabinet and 
Committee room, West Lancashire Borough Council Offices, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk

Present:

Chair

Councillor Edward Pope

Forum Members

County Councillor Terry Aldridge
County Councillor Malcolm Barron
County Councillor Cynthia Dereli
County Councillor David O'Toole
County Councillor David Westley
Councillor Iain Ashcroft
Councillor Rob Bailey
Councillor Roger Bell
Councillor Mrs May Blake
Councillor Margaret Sumner

The following officers were also in attendance:

S Palmer, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council
C Mather, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council
G Concannon, Assistant Director Street Scene, West Lancashire Borough Council
C Brady, Technical Services Manager, West Lancashire Borough Council 

1.  Questions from members of the public (limited to 30 minutes)

None.

2.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors J Fillis, J Gibson and N Hennessy and 
from Councillors N Furey and P Greenall.

3.  Note of the meeting held on 10 December 2014

The note of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 was presented and agreed.

4.  Action sheet update from last meeting

Members received and noted an update on the action taken in response to issues raised 
at the previous meeting.  The following points were raised:



2

• Concerns were expressed about the lack of County Council officers at meetings 
of the Forum.  Members were advised that meetings were always supported by 
two officers.  The localities officer was responsible for arranging the agenda 
items, as well as ensuring that all points raised at meetings were responded to 
by cabinet members or other council officers.  A democratic services officer 
attended to take the note of the meeting. 

• Dark Lane/Blythe Lane, Ormskirk had been proposed for inclusion in the 
2015/16 capital programme.  An update on the decision taken by the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport would be included in the action sheet 
update.

• Officers were asked to present a further report which set out and clarified the 
proposed Ormskirk town centre traffic regulation orders and parking 
arrangements including enforcement responsibilities that would be introduced 
once the highway works and temporary restrictions had been 
competed/expired. The need for adequate parking provision for people with a 
disability was also stressed. 

• It was agreed that the possibility of s106 monies being used towards improving 
safety on Stanley Street and St Helen’s Road be kept on the action sheet.

• It was noted that an initial meeting to discuss parking issues at Appley Bridge 
railway station had taken place and that a further meeting to consider more 
detailed options was being arranged with interested parties.

• Whilst the Borough Council had taken action to encourage developers to sign 
up to and promote the Considerate Constructors Scheme, concerns were 
expressed about the lack of planning condition enforcement.  

• It was hoped that improvement works could be undertaken on the towpath 
between Parbold and Burscough and in particular the section between Ring o 
Bells and Spencer’s Bridge.  Any other problem ‘hotspots’ should be reported to 
the Canals and Rivers Trust in the first instance.  It was noted that Alasdair 
Simpson, County Council senior cycling officer, should also be made aware of 
any problem areas as there might be scope for the authority to work alongside 
the Trust to promote considerate cycling on the canal.   

5.  2014/15 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The Environment Directorate’s ‘dashboard’ performance for the third quarter of 2014/15 
was presented.  The following comments were made:

 Details of the footway improvement works which had been delayed in quarter 3 
were noted.  The works were now scheduled for completion in quarter 4 and 
members would be kept informed of progress.

 Members criticised the use of the term ‘highway defects’ rather than ‘pot holes’.  It 
was felt that the dashboard’s statistics did not reflect the true situation and that the 
condition of the road network was deteriorating.  Members criticised the county 



3

council’s response to complaints, as well as the level of highway repairs and 
maintenance.  Officers were asked to provide a comparison of the defects reported 
and resolved this year compared to previous years.   A number of pot hole related 
problems were highlighted and members were asked to report these to the county 
council for investigation.  

 Councillor Barron referred to road safety issues on the B565 around the Gravel 
Lane and Sugar Stubbs Lane junction. He had sought a meeting with the County 
Council’s Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport but had not received a 
reply.  It was suggested that a further approach be made to the Cabinet Member 
with a copy of the correspondence being sent to Sarah Palmer, localities officer.

 Officers were asked to investigate the on-going bridge works on Lord Sefton Way 
as the ramp heading west contained a deep and dangerous sharp edge. 

6.  Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16: Updated A, B and C 
Roads and Footway Schemes for consideration

The Forum received an update on the Environment Directorate’s 2015/16 Capital 
Programme that was to be presented to the County Council’s Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport.  A further report including details of any changes would be 
presented to the Form in due course.

7.  Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18: 
Countywide New Starts Programme

The Forum received a report on the Environment Directorate’s New Starts Programme 
2015/16 to 2017/18.

8.  Items raised by members of the Forum

The following items had been requested by members of the Forum.

9.  Moss Roads Update

Councillor Sumner, on behalf of Halsall Parish Council, had requested an update on 
proposals to manage Moss Roads in West Lancashire.  Two Parish Council 
representatives attended the meeting and were permitted to speak on this item.

Members were informed that the County Council's Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport was unable to attend the meeting and an update could not therefore be given.  
Officers agreed to circulate an update with the action sheet.

The Parish Council representatives commented on damage caused by heavy vehicles.  
They added that the new large scale building project in Sefton would result in further 
pressure and damage to local moss roads including Heathey Lane.  It was understood that 
the County Council's Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport had indicated his 
support for the introduction of a weight restriction on the roads but this had not 



4

progressed.  Officers agreed to look into the position and provide an update on the action 
sheet.

10.  Parish Bus Scheme Update

Councillor Sumner, on behalf of Halsall Parish Council, had requested an update on 
proposals for alternative local transport models in West Lancashire.  The Parish Council 
representatives were also permitted to speak on this item.

The Forum received a report which set out the current position in relation to the possible 
introduction of a parish bus scheme.  It was noted that this would complement a review of 
all supported bus services that was being undertaken by the County Council across the 
county.

Whilst the Parish Council representatives welcomed the review of local transport provision, 
they and members of the Forum expressed disappointment at the lack of progress on the 
introduction of a parish bus scheme.  The Parish Council had indicated a willingness to be 
actively involved in a pilot project and the Council hoped that s106 monies could be used 
to help run such a scheme.

Officers were asked to present a further report once the review had been completed and 
more detailed options could be considered.   

11.  Alt/Crossens Catchment Flooding Issues

Councillor Sumner, on behalf of Scarisbrick Parish Council, had requested an update on 
Alt Crossens catchment area flooding issues.

The Forum received a report on future arrangements for land drainage management in the 
Alt Crossens catchment area.  A copy of a letter which had been sent to the Environment 
Agency (EA) following consideration of the matter by the County Council's Scrutiny 
Committee on 13 February was also presented. Members were urged to watch the 
webcast of the Scrutiny Meeting at http://www.lancashire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/162195

The Forum welcomed the update and clarification of the current position, as well as the 
stance adopted by the County Council's Scrutiny Committee.  Members felt that there had 
been a good deal of misinformation and scaremongering around this matter which had led 
to unnecessary concerns. Members agreed that a copies of the report now presented and 
the letter submitted by County Council should be circulated to Parish Councils for 
information. 

It was acknowledged that the establishment of the Internal Drainage Board was a matter 
for the Borough Council to determine. Members agreed that the EA should not be seen as 
'the gatekeeper' on this subject and that all agencies including local farmers needed to be 
fully consulted and involved in future management arrangements including any flooding 
incidents.  

http://www.lancashire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/162195
http://www.lancashire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/162195


5

12.  Derby Street Bridge in Ormskirk

Councillor Pope had requested an update on plans for the Derby Street Bridge in 
Ormskirk.

The Forum was informed that the County Council had undertaken work to examine the 
structure of the bridge.  Further work to explore future options would be picked up as part 
of the Ormskirk movement study and a further report including specific recommendations 
would be presented to the Forum in due course.

13.  Themes for Future Meetings

Members of the Forum were asked to submit any items for the next West Lancashire 3 
Tier Forum to the Chair and Sarah Palmer, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council 
sarah.palmer@lancashire.gov.uk

A comment was made about graffiti under Mill Lane Canal Bridge, Parbold.  It was 
reported that the County Council had previously undertaken work to remove graffiti from 
the bridge and the County Council was already aware of the new incident.  

14.  Urgent Business

None.

15.  Date of Next Forum

To be confirmed.

It was reported that this would be the last meeting attended by Sarah Palmer, localities 
officer.  The Forum thanked Sarah for her support and members wished Sarah every 
success in the future.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor 

County Hall
Preston

mailto:sarah.palmer@lancashire.gov.uk

